
– 1 –

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take 
no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy 
or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising 
from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement appears for information purpose only and does not constitute an invitation or 
offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for any securities of the Company.

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1383)

太陽城集團控股有限公司
SUNCITY GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

(I) CONNECTED TRANSACTION IN RELATION TO
THE PROPOSED EXTENSION OF MATURITY DATE

OF CONVERTIBLE BONDS;
AND

(II) EXTENSION OF MATURITY DATE OF PROMISSORY NOTE

EXTENSION OF MATURITY DATE OF THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS

On 8 May 2018 (after trading hours of the Stock Exchange), the Company and Fame Select 

entered into the Amendment Agreement, to extend the maturity date of the outstanding 

Convertible Bonds in the principal amount of HK$570,000,000 by 24 months from 7 December 

2018 to 7 December 2020. Save for the aforesaid proposed alteration, all other terms and 

conditions of the outstanding Convertible Bonds shall remain unchanged.

EXTENSION OF MATURITY DATE OF THE PROMISSORY NOTE

On the same day, Kingdom Rich (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company) and Mr. Chau 

entered into the PN Amendment Letter to extend the maturity date of the outstanding 

Promissory Note in the principal amount of HK$5,584,242 by 24 months from 31 August 2018 to 

31 August 2020. Save for the extension of the maturity date, all other terms of the Promissory Note 

shall remain unchanged.



– 2 –

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Fame Select is owned as to 50% by Mr. Chau, the chairman of the Company and an executive 

Director, and as to 50% by Mr. Cheng Ting Kong. As at the date of this announcement, Fame 

Select is interested in 4,345,489,489 Shares, representing approximately 72.17% of the existing 

issued share capital of the Company, and is the Controlling Shareholder of the Company. 

Fame Select is thereby a connected person of the Company under the Listing Rules and the 

Alteration constitutes a connected transaction of the Company which is subject to the reporting, 

announcement, and independent shareholders’ approval under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

Pursuant to Rule 28.05 of the Listing Rules, any alteration in the terms of convertible debt 

securities after issue must be approved by the Stock Exchange, except where the alteration takes 

effect automatically under the existing terms of such convertible debt securities. The Company 

will make an application for the approval of the proposed Alteration.

GENERAL

The Independent Board Committee has been established to give recommendations to the 

Independent Shareholders on the proposed Alteration. Astrum has been appointed by the 

Company as the Independent Financial Adviser to advise the Independent Board Committee and 

the Independent Shareholders in this regard.

The EGM will be convened and held for the Independent Shareholders to consider and, if 

thought fit, approve the proposed Alteration. Fame Select, Mr. Chau, Mr. Cheng Ting Kong, 

and their respective associates shall abstain from voting on the ordinary solution in relation 

to the Amendment Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder to be proposed at 

the EGM. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief and having made 

all reasonable enquiries, no other Shareholders are required to abstain from voting at the EGM 

in respect of the Amendment Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder. Mr. 

Chau has also abstained from voting in respect of the relevant Board resolution relating to the 

Amendment Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder.

A circular containing, inter alia, (i) details of Amendment Agreement; (ii) a letter of advice 

from Astrum to the Independent Board Committee and the Independent Shareholders in 

relation to the Amendment Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder; (iii) 

a recommendation from the Independent Board Committee in relation to the Amendment 

Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder; and (iv) a notice of the EGM is 

expected to be despatched to the Shareholders on or before 31 May 2018 in accordance with 

the Listing Rules.



– 3 –

(I) EXTENSION OF MATURITY DATE OF THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS

Background

Reference is made to the announcements of the Company dated 20 September 2016, 

7 October 2016, 13 October 2016, 24 October 2016, 14 November 2016 and 8 December 

2016 and the circular of the Company dated 28 October 2016. On 20 September 2016, the 

Company and Fame Select entered into the CB Subscription Agreement, pursuant to which 

Fame Select has conditionally agreed to subscribe for, and the Company has conditionally 

agreed to issue, the Convertible Bonds in the principal amount of HK$570,000,000. The 

subscription price payable by Fame Select in respect of the subscription of the Convertible 

Bonds was satisfied by setting off against the balance of a loan with interests accrued 

thereon owed by the Company to Fame Select in the principal amount of HK$525,374,700 

and the accrued interests of HK$45,067,579 on a dollar-to-dollar basis. Completion of the 

CB Subscription Agreement took place on 8 December 2016 and the Convertible Bonds were 

issued to Fame Select.

The Convertible Bonds are interest-free and convertible into Shares. As at the date of this 

announcement, the Convertible Bonds in the principal amount of HK$570,000,000 remain 

outstanding and would mature on 7 December 2018 pursuant to the original terms and 

conditions of the CB Subscription Agreement.

Amendment Agreement

On 8 May 2018 (after trading hours of the Stock Exchange), the Company and Fame Select 

entered into the Amendment Agreement, to extend the maturity date of the outstanding 

Convertible Bonds by 24 months from 7 December 2018 to 7 December 2020 (i.e. the 

Alteration). Save for the aforesaid proposed alteration, all other terms and conditions of the 

outstanding Convertible Bonds shall remain unchanged.

Fame Select is owned as to 50% by Mr. Chau, the chairman of the Company and an 

executive Director, and as to 50% by Mr. Cheng Ting Kong. As at the date of this 

announcement, Fame Select is interested in 4,345,489,489 Shares, representing approximately 

72.17% of the existing issued share capital of the Company, and is the Controlling 

Shareholder of the Company. Fame Select is therefore regarded as a connected person of the 

Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.



– 4 –

Conditions Precedent

The Amendment Agreement will only become effective upon all the following conditions 

having been fulfilled:

(i) the approval of the Alteration as stipulated under the Amendment Agreement by the 

Stock Exchange;

(ii) the passing of an ordinary resolution to approve the Alteration as stipulated under the 

Amendment Agreement by the Independent Shareholders at the EGM to be held and 

convened to approve the Amendment Agreement and the transactions contemplated 

thereunder; and

(iii) all necessary consents and approvals required to be obtained on the part of the 

Company and Fame Select in respect of Alteration as stipulated under the Amendment 

Agreement.

In the event that the above conditions precedent are not fulfilled by 31 August 2018 (or 

such later date as may be agreed by the Company and Fame Select), the provisions of 

the Amendment Agreement shall become null and void. For the avoidance of doubt, the 

Convertible Bonds shall remain valid and effective in accordance with its terms. The 

Amendment Agreement and all rights and obligations thereunder shall cease and terminate 

and none of the parties thereto shall have any claim against the other.

The principal terms of the Convertible Bonds after the Amendment Agreement become 

effective are as follows:

Issue price : 100% of the principal amount of the Convertible 

Bonds.

Denomination : The Convertible Bonds shall be issued in authorised 

denomination of HK$3,000,000 each and integral 

multiples thereof.

Principal Amount : HK$570,000,000

Interest rate : Interest-free.

Maturity date: : 7 December 2020 (i.e. the Extended CB Maturity 

Date), or if such date is not a Business Day, the next 

Business Day



– 5 –

Redemption : Any amount of the Convertible Bonds which remains 

outstanding on the Extended CB Maturity Date shall 

be redeemed at its then outstanding principal amount.

The Company may at any time before the Extended 

CB Maturity Date by serving at least ten (10) days’ 

prior written notice on the holder(s) of the Convertible 

Bonds with the total amount proposed to be redeemed 

from the holder(s) of the Convertible Bonds specified 

therein, redeem the Convertible Bonds (in whole or 

in part (in authorised denominations)) at 100% of the 

principal amount of such Convertible Bonds.

Any amount of the Convertible Bonds which is 

redeemed or converted will forthwith be cancelled. 

Certificate in respect of the Convertible Bonds 

cancelled will be forwarded to or to the order of the 

Company and such Convertible Bonds may not be 

reissued or resold.

Conversion period : Provided that any conversion of the Convertible Bonds 

does not result in the public float of the Shares being 

less than 25% (or any given percentage as required 

by the Listing Rules) of the issued Shares of the 

Company, the holder(s) of the Convertible Bonds 

shall, subject to compliance with the procedures set 

out in the terms and conditions of the Convertible 

Bonds, have the right at any time during the period 

commencing from the date of issue of the Convertible 

Bonds up to 4:00 p.m. (Hong Kong time) on the 

Extended CB Maturity Date to convert the whole or 

part (in authorised denominations) of the outstanding 

principal amount of Convertible Bonds registered in 

its name into Shares at the Conversion Price.



– 6 –

Conversion Price : The initial Conversion Price is HK$0.26 per Conversion 

Share (subject to adjustments).

The initial Conversion Price is subject to customary 

anti-dilution adjustment(s) contained in the terms of 

the Convertible Bonds upon the occurrence of, among 

other things, (i) consolidation or sub-division resulted 

in the Shares become of a different nominal amount; 

(ii) capitalisation of profits or reserves; (iii) capital 

distribution or grant to the Shareholders rights to 

acquire for cash assets of the Company or any of its 

subsidiaries; and (iv) rights issues, grant of options 

or warrants to subscribe for new Shares or issue of 

Shares or convertible or exchangeable securities or 

modification of rights of conversion, exchange or 

subscription attaching thereto at less than 80% of the 

then current market price of the Shares.

Conversion Shares : Based on the initial Conversion Price of HK$0.26 per 

Conversion Share (subject to adjustments), a total of 

2,192,307,692 Conversion Shares will be issued upon 

full conversion of the Convertible Bonds.

The Conversion Shares represent:

(i) approximately 36.41% of the existing issued 

share capital of the Company as at the date of 

this announcement; and

(ii) approximately 26.69% of the issued share capital 

of the Company as enlarged by the issue of 

2,192,307,692 Conversion Shares



– 7 –

The Conversion Shares issued upon conversion of the 

Convertible Bonds will in all respects rank pari passu 

with the Shares in issue on the date of allotment and 

issue of such Conversion Shares and accordingly shall 

be entitled to participate in all dividends or other 

distributions declared, paid or made on or after the 

relevant conversion date other than any dividend or 

other distribution previously declared or recommended 

or resolved to be paid or made if the record date 

therefor shall be on or before the relevant conversion 

date.

Voting : The holder(s) of the Convertible Bonds shall not 

be entitled to attend or vote at any meeting of the 

Company by reason only it/them being the holder(s) 

of the Convertible Bonds.

Transferability : The holder(s) of the Convertible Bonds may freely 

assign or transfer the Convertible Bonds to the 

transferee (who is not a restricted holder) subject to 

not less than five (5) Business Days’ prior notification 

to the Company. The Convertible Bonds may not 

be assigned or transferred, in whole or in part, to 

any connected person of the Company without prior 

written consent of the Company. The Convertible 

Bonds may be assigned or transferred in whole or in 

part (in authorized denominations) of its outstanding 

principal amount and the Company shall facilitate any 

such assignment or transfer of the Convertible Bond, 

including making any necessary applications to the 

Stock Exchange for the said approval (if required).



– 8 –

Notwithstanding the above, the holder(s) of the 

Convertible Bonds shall be permitted at any time 

to transfer the Convertible Bonds to a transferee 

who is a wholly-owned subsidiary of such holder(s) 

of the Convertible Bonds or a holding company of 

such holder(s) of the Convertible Bonds who owns 

the entire issued share capital of such holder(s) of 

the Convertible Bonds provided that the Convertible 

Bonds will be re-transferred to such holder(s) of the 

Convertible Bonds immediately upon the transferee 

ceasing to be a wholly-owned subsidiary of such 

holder(s) of the Convertible Bonds or a holding 

company of the holder(s) of the Convertible Bonds 

who owns the entire issued share capital of such 

holder(s) of the Convertible Bonds.

Listing : No application will be made for the listing of the 

Convertible Bonds on the Stock Exchange or any 

other stock or securities exchange. Application will be 

made by the Company to the Listing Committee of 

the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission 

to deal in, the Conversion Shares.

Event of default : If any of the events of default set out in the terms 

and conditions of the Convertible Bonds occurs, the 

Company shall within ten days of such event occurring 

give notice to the holder(s) of the Convertible Bonds. 

Within ten days after the Company despatches the 

notice, the holder(s) of the Convertible Bonds may 

give notice to the Company that the Convertible Bonds 

are immediately due and payable, whereupon they 

shall become immediately due and payable.

Save and except for the extension of the maturity date, all terms and conditions of the 

Convertible Bonds remain unchanged.



– 9 –

REASONS AND BENEFITS FOR THE PROPOSED ALTERATION

The Group is principally engaged in the development of residential and commercial properties as 

well as leasing of commercial properties in Guangdong, Liaoning and Anhui Provinces, the PRC, 

and providing hotel and integrated resort management and consultancy service and travel agency 

service.

The Convertible Bonds would mature on 7 December 2018 unless further extended. As at the 

date of this announcement, Fame Select is interested in 4,345,489,489 Shares, representing 

approximately 72.17% of the existing issued share capital of the Company. In the event that 

all the outstanding Convertible Bonds are converted, 2,192,307,692 Conversion Shares will be 

issued to Fame Select, who will be interested in 6,537,797,181 Shares representing approximately 

79.60% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company. In such event, the Company would 

be in breach of Rule 8.08 of the Listing Rules, which requires at least 25% of the Company’s 

issued share capital to be held by the public at all times. In light of the possible breach, the 

Board is of the view that it is necessary to extend the maturity date of the Convertible Bonds.

Furthermore, according the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2017, 

the Group has recorded net liabilities as at 31 December 2017. As it is expected that there may 

be further capital requirements for the business operations of the Company in the near future, 

the Board is of the view that the Company will not have enough cash to redeem the Convertible 

Bonds in the next few months or within the forthcoming financial year. As such, the Alteration 

will enable the Group to postpone a substantial cash outflow and allow the Group to have 

reasonable time to improve its business performance and financial position.

The Alteration will also allow the Company to have more financial flexibility. In light of the zero 

coupon rate of the Convertible Bonds and the anticipation of an increase in interest rate in 2018, 

the Company considers that it is in the interests of the Company and its Independent Shareholders 

as a whole to utilise its resources for business development and other business opportunities in 

order to maximise returns to its Shareholders. As such, the Alteration will allow the Group to 

have additional time to develop its business instead of repayment the Convertible Bonds within a 

relatively short period.

The Board (excluding the independent non-executive Directors whose views will be given after 

taking into account the advice from the Independent Financial Adviser) considers that the terms 

and conditions of the Amendment Agreement are fair and reasonable and the Alteration is the 

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.



– 10 –

(II) EXTENSION OF MATURITY DATE OF PROMISSORY NOTE

Reference is made to the announcements of the Company dated 14 July 2016 and 

31 August 2016. On 14 July 2016, Mr. Chau and Ms. Chau Sui Heng as vendors, Kingdom 

Rich and Jumpers Action Limited, wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company, as purchasers, 

entered into an agreement in relation to, among other things, the acquisition of the entire 

equity interest in Sun Travel Ltd. (formerly known as “Suncity Group Tourism Limited”). 

Upon completion of the acquisition, on 31 August 2016, Kingdom Rich issued the 

Promissory Note in the principal amount of HK$5,584,242 to Mr. Chau.

The Promissory Note bears zero interest, is repayable within two years from the date of 

issuance, and is freely transferable or assignable by Mr. Chau to any party (other than a 

transfer or assignment to connected persons of the Company)

On 8 May 2018, (after trading hours of the Stock Exchange), Mr. Chau and Kingdom Rich 

entered into the PN Amendment Letter to extend the maturity date of the outstanding Promissory 

Note in the principal amount of HK$5,584,242 by 24 months from 31 August 2018 to 31 August 

2020.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Fame Select is owned as to 50% by Mr. Chau, the chairman of the Company and an executive 

Director, and as to 50% by Mr. Cheng Ting Kong. As at the date of this announcement, 

Fame Select is interested in 4,345,489,489 Shares, representing approximately 72.17% of the 

existing issued share capital of the Company, and is the Controlling Shareholder of the Company. 

Fame Select is thereby a connected person of the Company under the Listing Rules and the 

Alteration constitutes a connected transaction of the Company which is subject to the reporting, 

announcement, and independent shareholders’ approval under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

Pursuant to Rule 28.05 of the Listing Rules, any alteration in the terms of convertible debt 

securities after issue must be approved by the Stock Exchange, except where the alteration takes 

effect automatically under the existing terms of such convertible debt securities. The Company 

will make an application for the approval of the proposed Alteration.



– 11 –

GENERAL

The Independent Board Committee has been established to give recommendations to the 

Independent Shareholders on the proposed Alteration. Astrum has been appointed by the Company 

as the Independent Financial Adviser to advise the Independent Board Committee and the 

Independent Shareholders in this regard.

The EGM will be convened and held for the Independent Shareholders to consider and, if 

thought fit, approve the proposed Alteration. Fame Select, Mr. Chau, Mr. Cheng Ting Kong, and 

their respective associates shall abstain from voting on the ordinary solution in relation to the 

Amendment Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder to be proposed at the EGM. 

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief and having made all reasonable 

enquiries, no other Shareholders are required to abstain from voting at the EGM in respect of the 

Amendment Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder. Mr. Chau has also abstained 

from voting in respect of the relevant Board resolution relating to the Amendment Agreement and 

the transactions contemplated thereunder.

A circular containing, inter alia, (i) details of Amendment Agreement; (ii) a letter of advice from 

Astrum to the Independent Board Committee and the Independent Shareholders in relation to the 

Amendment Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder; (iii) a recommendation from 

the Independent Board Committee in relation to the Amendment Agreement and the transactions 

contemplated thereunder; and (iv) a notice of the EGM is expected to be despatched to the 

Shareholders on or before 31 May 2018 in accordance with the Listing Rules.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall have 

the following meanings:

“Alteration” t h e  p r o p o s e d  ex t e n s i o n  o f  t h e  m a t u r i t y  d a t e  o f 

the  Conver t ib le  Bonds  f rom 7  December  2018 to 

7 December 2020

“Amendment Agreement” the agreement entered into by the Company and Fame 

Select on 8 May 2018 to extend the maturity date of 

the Convertible Bonds set out in the CB Subscription 

Agreement



– 12 –

“Astrum” or “Independent Financial 

Adviser”

Astrum Capital Management Limited, a corporation 

licensed by the SFC to carry Type 1 (dealing in securities), 

Type 2 (dealing in futures contracts), Type 6 (advising on 

corporate finance) and Type 9 (asset management) regulated 

activities under the SFO, being the independent financial 

adviser appointed by the Company with the approval of the 

Independent Board Committee for the purpose of advising 

the Independent Board Committee and the Independent 

Shareholders in respect of the Amendment Agreement and 

the transactions contemplated thereunder

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day” a day on which licensed banks in Hong Kong are generally 

open for business and on which the Stock Exchange is 

open for normal trading, other than a Saturday or a Sunday 

or a public holiday or a day on which a “black” rainstorm 

warning or tropical cyclone warning signal number 8 or 

above is issued in Hong Kong at any time between 9:00 a.m. 

and 12:00 noon and is not cancelled at or before 12:00 

noon

“BVI” the British Virgin Islands

“CB Subscription Agreement” the agreement dated 20 September 2016 entered into 

between the Company and Fame Select in relation to the 

subscription of the Convertible Bonds by Fame Select

“Company” Suncity Group Holdings Limited, a company incorporated 

in the Cayman Islands with limited liability and its issued 

Shares are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange 

(stock code: 1383)

“connected person(s)” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

“Controlling Shareholder(s)” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

“Conversion Price” the initial conversion price of HK$0.26 per Conversion 

Share, subject to adjustments



– 13 –

“Conversion Shares” new Shares to be allotted and issued upon exercise of the 

conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds

“Convertible Bonds” the zero coupon convertible bonds in the aggregate principal 

amount of HK$570,000,000 issued by the Company to Fame 

Select in accordance with the terms of the CB Subscription 

Agreement

“Director(s)” the director(s) of the Company

“EGM” the extraordinary general meeting of the Company to be 

convened and held at which resolution(s) will be proposed 

to consider, and, if thought fit, to approve, among other 

things, in respect of the proposed Alteration

“Extended CB Maturity Date” 7 December 2020

“Fame Select” Fame Select Limited, a company incorporated in the BVI with 

limited liability, which is interested in 4,345,489,489 Shares, 

representing approximately 72.17% of the existing issued share 

capital of the Company, and the Controlling Shareholder as at 

the date of this announcement

“Group” the Company and its subsidiaries

“Hong Kong” the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC

“Independent Board Committee” the independent board committee, comprising all the independent 

non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Tou Kin Chuen, 

Dr. Wu Kam Fun Roderick and Mr. Lo Wai Tung John, which 

will be established to make recommendations to the Independent 

Shareholders in respect of the terms of the resolutions in respect 

of the proposed Alteration

“Independent Shareholders” S h a r e h o l d e r s  o t h e r  t h a n  Fa m e  S e l e c t ,  M r.  C h a u , 

Mr. Cheng Ting Kong, and their respective associates

“Kingdom Rich” Kingdom Rich Holdings Limited, a company incorporated 

in the BVI and a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company

“Listing Committee” has the same meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules



– 14 –

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock 

Exchange

“Mr. Chau” Mr. Chau Cheok Wa, the chairman of the Company, and an 

executive Director

“PN Amendment Letter” the amendment letter entered into by Kingdom Rich and 

Mr. Chau on 8 May 2018 to extend the maturity date 

of the outstanding Promissory Note by 24 months from 

31 August 2018 to 31 August 2020

“Promissory Note” zero interest promissory note in the aggregate principal amount 

of HK$5,584,242 issued by Kingdom Rich to Mr. Chau in 

accordance with the terms and conditions of the agreement 

entered into between Mr. Chau, Ms. Chau Sui Heng, 

Kingdom Rich and Jumpers Action Limited

“Share(s)” ordinary share(s) of HK$0.10 each in the share capital of 

the Company

“Shareholder(s)” holder(s) of the Share(s)

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“HK$” Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

“%” per cent.

By order of the Board

Suncity Group Holdings Limited
Chau Cheok Wa

Chairman

Hong Kong, 8 May 2018

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Chau Cheok Wa, Mr. Lo Kai 
Bong, Mr. Au Chung On John and Mr. Manuel Assis Da Silva; and the independent non-executive 
Directors are Mr. Tou Kin Chuen, Dr. Wu Kam Fun Roderick and Mr. Lo Wai Tung John.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /Batang
    /BatangChe
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /BookshelfSymbolSeven
    /Calibri
    /Calibri-Bold
    /Calibri-BoldItalic
    /Calibri-Italic
    /Cambria
    /Cambria-Bold
    /Cambria-BoldItalic
    /Cambria-Italic
    /CambriaMath
    /Candara
    /Candara-Bold
    /Candara-BoldItalic
    /Candara-Italic
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /Consolas
    /Consolas-Bold
    /Consolas-BoldItalic
    /Consolas-Italic
    /Constantia
    /Constantia-Bold
    /Constantia-BoldItalic
    /Constantia-Italic
    /Corbel
    /Corbel-Bold
    /Corbel-BoldItalic
    /Corbel-Italic
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /DFHei-Bd-HK-BF
    /DFHei-Bd-HKP-BF
    /DFHei-Bd-WIN-BF
    /DFHei-Lt-HK-BF
    /DFHei-Lt-HKP-BF
    /DFHei-Md-HK-BF
    /DFHei-Md-HKP-BF
    /DFKaiShu-SB-Estd-BF
    /DFLiHei-Bd-HK-BF
    /DFLiHei-Bd-WIN-BF
    /DFLiHei-Lt-HK-BF
    /DFLiHei-Lt-WIN-BF
    /DFLiHei-Md-HK-BF
    /DFLiHei-Md-WIN-BF
    /DIN-Black
    /DIN-BlackAlternate
    /DIN-BlackExpert
    /DIN-Bold
    /DIN-BoldAlternate
    /DIN-BoldExpert
    /DIN-Light
    /DIN-LightAlternate
    /DIN-LightExpert
    /DIN-Medium
    /DIN-MediumAlternate
    /DIN-MediumExpert
    /DIN-Regular
    /DIN-RegularAlternate
    /DIN-RegularExpert
    /Dotum
    /DotumChe
    /ErasITC-Bold
    /ErasITC-Demi
    /ErasITC-Light
    /ErasITC-Medium
    /EstrangeloEdessa
    /FranklinGothic-Medium
    /FranklinGothic-MediumItalic
    /FrutigerLTStd-Bold
    /FrutigerLTStd-Light
    /FrutigerLTStd-Roman
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-Italic
    /Gautami
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /GillSansMT
    /GillSansMT-Bold
    /GillSansMT-BoldItalic
    /GillSansMT-Condensed
    /GillSansMT-ExtraCondensedBold
    /GillSansMT-Italic
    /Gulim
    /GulimChe
    /Gungsuh
    /GungsuhChe
    /HelveticaNeueLTStd-Lt
    /HelveticaNeueLTStd-Md
    /HelveticaNeueLTStd-Roman
    /Impact
    /ItcEras-Bold
    /ItcEras-Book
    /ItcEras-Demi
    /ItcEras-Light
    /ItcEras-Medium
    /ItcEras-Ultra
    /Kartika
    /Latha
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaSans
    /LucidaSans-Demi
    /LucidaSans-DemiItalic
    /LucidaSans-Italic
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /Mangal-Regular
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /MingLiU
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /MS-Gothic
    /MS-Mincho
    /MSOutlook
    /MS-PGothic
    /MS-PMincho
    /MSReferenceSansSerif
    /MSReferenceSpecialty
    /MS-UIGothic
    /MVBoli
    /NSimSun
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /PMingLiU
    /Raavi
    /Shruti
    /SimHei
    /SimSun
    /Sylfaen
    /SymbolMT
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /Times-Bold
    /Times-BoldItalic
    /Times-Italic
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Times-Roman
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Tunga-Regular
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /Vrinda
    /Webdings
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /ZWAdobeF
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 96
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 96
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (JC200103)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005B683964DA300C005B004C006F0077005D300D005D00204F7F752890194E9B8A2D7F6E5EFA7ACB7684002000410064006F006200650020005000440046002065874EF69069752865BC9AD854C18CEA76845370524D5370523786557406300260A853EF4EE54F7F75280020004100630072006F0062006100740020548C002000410064006F00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002E003000204EE553CA66F49AD87248672C4F86958B555F5DF25EFA7ACB76840020005000440046002065874EF63002>
  >>
  /ExportLayers /ExportAllLayers
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


